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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION
In re: ) Case No. 10 B 26881
CORUS BANKSHARES, INC., % Chapter 11
Debtor. g Judge Pamela S. Hollis

ORDER ENTERING FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
AWARDING TO KINETIC ADVISORS, LLC, FINANCIAL ADVISOR TO THE
DEBTOR, ALLOWANCE AND PAYMENT OF FOURTH INTERIM APPLICATION
FOR COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES [EOD # 695]

TOTAL FEES REQUESTED: $230,287.50 TOTAL COSTS REQUESTED:  §7,291.25
TOTAL FEES REDUCED: $ 1,855.00 TOTAL COSTS REDUCED: $ 316.15
TOTAL FEES ALLOWED: $228,432.50 TOTAL COSTS ALLOWED: $6,975.10

TOTAL FEES AND COSTS ALLOWED: § 235,407.60

THE COURT HAS UNDERLINED THE ATTACHED TIME AND EXPENSE ENTRIES WHICH HAVE BEEN
DISALLOWED IN WHOLE OR IN PART. THE BASIS FOR EACH DISALLOWANCE IS DISCLOSED BY
THE NUMERICAL NOTATION WHICH APPEARS NEXT TO EACH HIGHLIGHTED ENTRY. THE
NUMERICAL NOTATIONS REFER TO THE ENUMERATED PARAGRAPHS BELOW.

3) Unreasonable Time

The court denies the allowance in part of compensation for the following task since the
professional or paraprofessional expended an unreasonable amount of time on this task in light of
the nature of the task, the experience and knowledge of the professional performing the task, and
the amount of time previously expended by the professional or another on the task. Inre
Pettibone, 74 B.R. 293, 406 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1987); In re Wildman, 72 B.R. 700, 713 (Bankr.
N.D. 11l. 1987).

6) Meal Expenses

The court denies the allowance of reimbursement of this meal expense. In re Convent Guardian
Corp., 103 B.R. 937, 942 (Bankr. N.D. I11. 1989) (“[I]t is highly unlikely that counsel could
prove that the meal expenses were reasonably necessary for the proper representation of the
debtor. . .. If the attorney were not working on the case, he would still have to eat. Accordingly,
the court finds that, except in very limited circumstances, local meals are not reasonably
necessary for the proper representation of the client.”).



Qase 10-26881 Doc 725 Filed 11/01/11 Entered 11/02/11 12:05:51 Desc Main
v Document  Page 2 of 8

) No Benefit to the Estate

The court denies requests for fees relating to services that do not benefit the estate or that are not
necessary to the administration of the case. 11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(4)(A).

(10) Computational or Typographical Error

The court denies the allowance of compensation for the following tasks because the amount of
fees appears to be a computational or typo graphical error. Also, where there are two identical
entries (same day, same tasks, same time billed), the court will consider one of the entries to be a
typographical error.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

ENTERED:

Date: NOV "’1 20”

PAMELA S. HOLKIS /
United States Bankryptcy Judge
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Kingtic Advisors, LLC

Diebtor: Corus Bankshares, Inc.

Expense Detail
For May 1, 2011 to May 31,2011

Alr
05/21711

03/28/11

Ground
08721713

05/28/11

Hatel
05/2111

Q5728711

03404111
05721411

05/28/11

Other

05/31/11

John Chalus

John Chalus

TOTAL

John Chalus

John Chalus

TOTAL

Jokin Chalus

John Chalos

TOTAL

Sudhin Roy
John Chalus
John Chalus

TOTAL

Sudhin Roy

TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL
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EXHIBITD

Alr

Aldr

Ground

Ground

Ground

Hotel

Hotel

Hotel

Meals
Meals
Meals

Meals

(Other

Meals

New York Teip - 5/16/, 5/17, 5/18, 5/19  $571.40

MNew York Trip - 523, 5724, 5725, 526 $631.35

$1,202.75

Mew York Trip-5/16/, 5/17, 518, 518 3135.07

New Yeark Trip - 3/23, 5024, 5/25, 5/26 $247.95

§383.02

New York Trip - 5/16/, 5/17, 3/18, 5/1%  $1,583.73

New York Trip- 5723, 5/24, 5/23,5/26  $1,23948

- §2,823.21

Working Lunch with 8, Antal C{;’/) $68.70
Hew York Trip- 8/16/, 517, 3/18, 519 $140.80

New York Trip - 5/23, 5/24, 5125, 5126 315140

Audio Conferencing Expense (for 510.88
month)
510.88

$4,780.76
frecema e e
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8.70 )
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EXHIBITC
06/09/11  Sudhin Roy 07 - Plan and Distlosure Statement  Call with J. Chalus to review PBGC 04 3700.00 $280.00
settlernent document.,
06710/11  Sudhin Roy 07 - Plan and Disclosure Statement  Follow-up with Board candidate. 0.8 $700.00 356000
06/10/11 Sudhin Roy 07 - Plan and Disclosure Statement  Call with Tricadia regarding plun. 0.7 $700.00 $490.00
06/12/11  Sudhin Roy 07 « Plan and Disclosure Statement  Review plan terms and edits, 22 870000 $1,540.00
06/13/11  Budhin Roy o7 - Plan and Diselosure Statement  Call with Tricadia regarding Board matters, 0.8 §700.00 236000
0614711 Sudhin Roy 47 - Plan and Disclosure Statement  Review plan edits, 1.5 700,00 £1,050.00
06713711 Sudhin Roy o7 - Plan and Disclosure Staterment  Meet with CEU candidate and Tricadia. 1.5 $704.00 $1,050.00
06/15%/11  Sudhin Roy 07 - Plan and Disclosure Stafement  Review various plan matiers with [, L2 570000 $840.00
Sehigman.
06716/11  Sudhin Roy 07 « Plan and Disclosurs Statement  Call with Board/CEO candidate. 0.8 $700.00 560,00
aa716/11 Sudhin Roy 07 - Plan and Disclosore Stafement  Review edits to plan of reorganization. Lo §700.00 $700.00
06720/11  Sudhin Roy 7 - Plan and Disclosure Statement  Discussion with Tricadiz on certain 1.2 $70000 384000
governante and plan maters,
0672111 Sudhin Roy % - Plan and Disclosurs Staternent  Call with counsel on plan and PBGC matters. 0.8 §700.00 $560.00
0623411 Sodhin Roy 7 - Plan and Disclosure Statement  Meet with Tricadia on various plan matters. L3 §70000 $1,05000
06/24011  Sudhbin Roy 07 « Plan and Diselosure Stafement  Revisw various PRGC related matters with 1.2 $700.00 $840.00
gounsel,
06724711 Budhis Roy 07 < Plan snd Disclosurs Statement  Discussion with counsel on plan and L1 §700.00 §770.00
disclosure statement.
Ge/24/11 Sudhin Roy 07 - Plan and Disclosure Statement  Review workplas with I. Chalus, 6.7 870000 $400.00
06/25/11  Budhin Roy 07 - Plan and Disclosure Statement  Review and edit business plan and 1.1 §700.00 277000
projections. ‘
06725011 Budhin Roy 07 « Plan and Disclostire Statenrent  Discussion with Board candidates. 04 §T00.00 $280.00
0625411 Sudhin Roy 07 - Plan and Disclognre Statement  Update virious analysis for plai purposes. 25 §700.00  §1,750.00
Oa/271t Sudhin Roy %« Plan and Disclosure Staterrient  Review various plan documents; discuss with 14 S700.00 R980.00
J. Chalus.
62811 Badiin Roy 07 « Plan and Disclosure Staternent  Review and edif the disvlosure statement. 54 70000 $3,780.00
0428111 Sudhin Roy 07 « Plan and Disclosure Statement  Detailed review of valuation and recovery 2.5 §700.00  $1.750.00
analysis.
0629711 Sudhin Roy 07 « Plar and Disclosure Statement  Meet with CEO eandidate. 3.2 §700.00 5224000
D6/29/11  Budhin Roy 07 < Plad and Disclosure Staterient  Make edits 1o disclosurs statement and plan. 2.8 §700.00  §1,470.00
06/30/11  Sudbin Roy 07 - Plan and Diselosure Statement  Review packuge for CEO candidate. L5 $70000  $1,080.00
0630711 Sudhin Roy 07 - Plan and Diselosure Statement  Make edits to projested fnancial statemients. 2.0 §70000  ¥147000
gesa0/11 Sudhin Roy 07 - Plan and Disclosure Stafement  Call with Tricadia and Board candidate. 1.1 §700.00 $770.00
0620411 Sudhin Roy 07 = Plar and Disclosure Staternent  Call with D ‘aehgman on cerlain Board .5 570000 £350.00
matfers.
Sudhin Roy - Sentor Managing Dirgctor 64.6 $43,220:00
TOTAL 7 - Plan and Disclosure Statement a7 $56,880.00
08 - Travel
D6129/11  Sudhin Roy (9 ~ Travel {N &?@0 ) One-half travel time from Long lsland to L0 $700.00 $700.00
# " @ f f/,,.,\ . .
Mew York Cliy,
0630411 Sudhin Roy 09 - Travel ( _ ,@’g@j} w) \ One-half travel time from Mew York City to 1.0 $700.00 §700.60
o Lang Island,
Sudhin Rov - Senior Managing Director 2.0 £1,400.00
TOTAL 89 « Travel 2.0 _$1,400.00
ORAND TOY 186.5 __559,640.00
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EXBIBITD
Kinetic Advisors, LLC
Debtor: Corus Bankshares, Inc.
Fxpense Detail
For June 1, 2011 to June 30, 2011
Meals . (f” 422 (4 >
06/06/11  Sudhin Roy Meals 7 Dinner Meeting with Tricadia Capital $23.69
06/08/11  Sudhin Roy Meals Dinner Meeting with Board Candidate $160.01 ( ~ 810 6?%;)
TOTAL Meals £183.70

GRAND TOTAL 5183.70
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07725711
07/25/11
07726/11

0726/11

07/26/11
07726711

a2l

07:28/11

07/28/11

07/
0705711

07/05/11
070611

G7/06/11
07/06/11

G707/
070711
07/0711
07071
g7a71
070

0TI
ol

07/08/11
07/08/11

Case 10-26881

Jerry Mozian
Jerry Mozian
Jerry Mozian

Jerry Mozian

Jerry Mozian
Jerry Mozian

Jerry Mozian

Jerry Mozian

Jerry Mozian

Document
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7 - Plan and Disclosurs Btmt.

07 ~ Plan and Disclosure Stmt.

O;“

7 - Plan and Di

{7 ~ Plan and Disclogure Stmt.
07 ~ Plan and Disclosure Stmt.

{7 « Plan and Disclosure Stimt.

(7 - Plan and Disclostre St

(17 - Plan and Disclosure Stmt.

Jerty Mogian - Managing Director

John Chalus
John Chalng

John Chalus
John Chalus

John Chalug
John Chahss

John Chalus
Jehn Chalus
John Chalug
John Chalus
John Chalus
John Chalus

John Chalus
John Chalus

John Chalus
John Chalus

07 -« Plan and Disclosure Stint.
07 - Plan and Disclosite St

{7 - Plan and Disclosure St
7 - Plan and Disclosure Stut.

07 - Plan and Disclosure Stk
{7 - Plan and Digclosure Stint.

7 - Plan and Disclosure Stimt.
07 = Plan and Disclosure Stmit.
07 ~ Plan and Disclosurs Stmt.
07 - Plan and Disclosure Stmt.
07 - Plan and Disclosure Stmt,
{7 - Plan and Disclosure Stmt.

07 = Plan and Disclosure Stnt,
{7 - Plan and Disclogure Stmt.

07 - Plan and Disclosure Stnt.
- Plan and Disclosure Stmt.

Plan and Disclosure Simt.

selosure Stmt,

Page 6

EXHIBIT C

Call with creditors committee regarding
disclosure statement,

Review disclosure statement model and call
with FTT regarding disclosure statement.
Calls with FTT regarding disclosure statement
financial data.

Calls with 8. Roy and I, Chalus regarding
disclosure statement sconomie daty, edit cash
projection; call with C. Miles.

Calls with FTI, counsel, $, Roy and J, Chalus
regarding disclosure statement Issies.
Analyze and edit disclosure statement
schedules; calls with I, Chalus,

Analyze comiments from FTT regarding the
disclosurs statement schedules; ealls with L
Chalus.

Edit disclosure statement; calls with J,
Chalus, 8. Roy and I, Seligmarn.

Attend Debtor's disclosurs statement hearing
by phone.

Work with J. Mozian fo understand the
fnancizl model and need for projections.
Call with 1. Decker regarding Debtor's
background.

Diiseuss model with J. Mozian,
Update financial model and correc
wrojections while onplane,
Assemble doeument with projections.

Cialls with J, Mozian and & Roy regarding
model valuations.

Prepare materials to meet with J, Decker.
Meeling with J. Decker to discuss plan
projections, business plan outling, liquidation
analvsis and valuation/recoveries,

Revise Hquidation analysis and plan
projections with comments from §. Roy.
Revise business plan with comments from J.
Decker and add additional language,
Recaleulate latest plan recovery numbers with
comments,

Finalize liquidation analysis, valuation and
cireulate to 8. Gross,

Review additional comments from 5. Roy.
Make changes to the business plan document
per $. Roy's comments.

Finalize new draft of the busingss plan.

Call with 8. Gross on comments to
liquidation analysis,

. QZ
tO t’??kz’s

[~

1.0 $500.00

0.8 B500.00

.4 8500.00

ok
-

$500.00

0.8 850000
3.9 B500.00

0.7 $500.00

L7 §500.00

0.5 8500.00

1.9 $350.00
LB 5350.00

£330.00
350.00

0.8 8535000
0.9 $330.00

0.7 $350.00
4.0 $330.00
LA B350.00
0.5 $350.00
L1 $350.00
0.3 $350.00

0.5 $350.00
0.9 $350.00

1.7 $350.00
0.4 $350.00
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$500.00
$400.00
$200.00

$1,050.00

$400.00
$1,950.00

£350.00

$850.00

250,00

$14,950.00
566500
$630.00

£70.00
852500

$280.00
8315.00

5245.00
$1,400.00
$525.00
§175.00
£385.00
$105.00

§175.00
§315.00

$395.00
£140.00
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0121
072111
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0775011

025/11
072511

0N

4726111
07726011
07/26/11
0772601

U126

o761
U726/11
07726711

07/26/11
0772611
072711
0727
07/28/11

0772811
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Sudhin Roy

Suchin Roy
Sudhin Boy

Sudhin Roy
Sudhin Roy
Sudhin Roy
Sudhin Ray
Sudhin Roy

Sudhin Boy

Sudhin Roy
Sudbin Roy
Sudhin Roy
Sudhin Roy
Sudhin Roy

Sudhin Roy
Sudhin Roy

Sucdhin Roy

Sudhin Roy
Sudhin Roy
Sudhin Roy
Sudhin Roy

Sudhin Roy

Sudhin Roy
Sudhin Roy
Sudhin Roy

Sudhin Roy
Sudhin Roy
Sudhin Roy
Sudhin Roy
Sudhin Roy

Sudhin Roy
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07 - Plan and Disclosure Stt.

07 - Plan and Disclosure Stnt.
07 - Plan and Disclosure St

Y7 - Plan and Disclosure Stmt.
07 - Plan and Disclosure Samt.
07 - Plan and Disclosire Simt.
07 ~ Plan and Disclosurs Stmt:
07 = Plan and Disclosure Stut,

07 - Plan and Disclosure Strif.

07 « Plan and Diselosure Stmt.
{7 - Plan and Disclosure Stmt.
07 - Plan and Disclosure Stmt.
07 - Plan and Disclosure St
07 - Plan and Disclozire Stmt.

U7 « Plan and Disclosure Stimt.
07 - Plan and Disclosure St

07 = Plan and Disclosure St

07 - Plan and Disclosirs Stmt.
17 » Plan and Diselosure Stmt.
07 - Plar and Disclosure Stmt.
07 - Plan and Disclosure St

{7 - Plen and Disclosurs Stmt.

07 « Plan and Disclosure Stmt.
{7 = Plan and Disclosure Stnt,
(7 = Plan and Discloswre Stmt.

{7 - Plan and Disclosure Stmt.
07 - Plan and Disclosure Stmt.
07 - Plan and Disclosure Stmt.
(7 - Plan and Disclosure Stmt.
(7 - Plan and Disclosure Stmt,

07 - Plan and Disclosure Stmt.

EXHIBITC

Review buginess plan and post-exit funding
strategy.

Analyze PRGC settlement on recoveriss,
Modifications to assumptions supporting the
plan,

Call with M. Bubna and 1. Chalus to discuss
fundraising meeting.

Complete detailed review of analysis and
assumptions for disclosure statement.

Call with 8. Gross and J. Chalus on
disclosure statement numbers and timing,
Meating with counsel, Tricadia and potential
new Board,

Review modifications to plan analysis.

Calls with J. Chalus and J. Mozian fo discuss
results of various modifications fo
assumptions,

Review gash flow model.

Review fnancial projettions.

Review recovery analysis,

Review dizclosure statement.

Review variolis supporting documents o
disclosure stateitignt.

Call with creditors commitiee representatives.

Edit various apalyses included in the
disclosure statement,

Calls with I. Mozian tegarding creditors
commitiee issues related to the disclosure

statement,

Call with ereditors committee @
Call with ereditors committes,

Review model with J, Chalus and J. Mozian,
Call with 1. Chalug and J. Mozian to discuss
mode] changes and updates af the request of
the greditors commitice,

Call with J. Lauro, J, Mozian and creditors to
discuss updates to the model.

Call with J. Chalus on the model,

Call with J, Chalus on cash projections.

Call with 1. Chalus and 1. Mozian to discuss
needed changes to the fumbers based on the
greditors call.

Make edits to disclogure statement,

Make edits to disclosure statement.

Review various edits to diselosure statement,
Review various return calculations,
Modifications to disclosure statement
language.

Attend Debtor's disclosurs statement hearing
by phona.

(4207

5 §700.00

0.6

TR
B s

bt
1.4
1.2
2.2
1.0

1.0

0.9

.5
0.6
0.3

0.7

0.1
0.1
0.3

1.5
3.5
2.6
34
2.4

0.3

8760.00

$700.00
$700.00

$700.00
§700.00
$700.00
$700.00
3700.00

3700.00

$700.00
$700.00
£700.00
E7O000
F700.00
$700.00
700,00

$700.00

£700.00
$700.00
700,00
§700.00

70000

§700.00

$700.00

£700.00
§700.00
$700.00
$£700.00
§700.00

$700.00

$1.050.00

£490.00
£770.00

$700.00
$2,450.00
$420.00
$2,450.00
§770.00

£840.00

$770.00
$980.00
$840.00
§1,540.00
$700.00

270000
$840.00

$630.00

$350.00
$350.00
5420.00
$210.00

$490.00

70.00
$70.00
$210.00

$1,050.00
$2,450.00
$1,820.00
$2,380.00
$1,680.00

$350.00
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EXHIBITD
Kinetic Advisors, LLC
Debtor Corus Bankshares, Inc,
Fxpense Detail
ForJuly 1, 20171 to July 31, 2011
07/09/11  John Chalus Alr New York Trip - 7/6, 7/7,1/8 $501.35 «
§7/16/11  Sudhin Roy Adr Chicago Trip - 7/12, 713 $557.40 :
E

TOTAL Alr 51,058,775 |
07/04/11  John Chalus Ground New York Trip- 776, 7/7, 748 $148.57
07/16/11  Sudhin Roy Ground Chicago Trip - 7/12, 7/13 $189.90

TOTAL Ground $338.47
Hotel i
r7/09/11  John Chalus Hotel New York Trip ~ 7/6, 7/7, 7/8 £371.90

TOTAL Hotel ‘ £371.90
Meals ; ,

[+463.1%)

07/09/11  John Chalus Meals - New York Trip - 7/6, 7/7, 7/8 £324.91
07/09/11  Sudhin Roy Meals J Lunch Meeting with J. Decker - 7/7 $63.75
07/16/11  Sudhin Roy Mesls Chicago Trip - 7/12, 7/13 $133.32

TOTAL Meals §821.98
Other
07/31/11  Sudhin Roy Other Audio Conferencing for Month $35.69

TOTAL Other $35.69

GRAND TOTAL $2,326.79



